

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA**  
No. DA 22-0667

---

MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY and MITCH BOHN, WESTERN  
NATIVE VOICE et al., MONTANA YOUTH ACTION, et al.,

*Plaintiffs & Appellees,*

v.

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in her official capacity as Montana Secretary of  
State,

*Defendant & Appellant.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES MONTANA YOUTH ACTION, FORWARD  
MONTANA FOUNDATION, AND MONTANA PUBLIC INTEREST  
RESEARCH GROUP**

---

On Appeal from the Montana Thirteenth Judicial District  
Yellowstone County  
Cause No. DV-21-0451  
Honorable Judge Michael G. Moses

---

**APPEARANCES:**

CHRISTIAN CORRIGAN  
Solicitor General  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401

DALE SCHOWENGERDT  
LANDMARK LAW, PLLC  
7 West 6th Ave., Suite 518  
Helena, MT 59601  
406-457-5496  
dale@landmarklawpllc.com

LEONARD H. SMITH  
Crowley Fleck, PLLP  
P.O. Box 2529  
Billings, MT 59103  
lsmith@crowleyfleck.com

WILLIAM 'MAC' MORRIS  
E. LARS PHILLIPS  
Crowley Fleck, PLLP  
1915 S. 19th Ave.  
Bozeman, MT 59718  
406-446-1430  
wmorris@crowleyfleck.com  
lphillips@crowleyfleck.com

JOHN SEMMENS  
Crowley Fleck, PLLP  
900 N. Last Chance Gulch  
Helena, MT 59601

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant  
Jacobsen*

RYLEE SOMMERS-FLANAGAN  
NIKI ZUPANIC  
Upper Seven Law  
P.O. Box 31  
Helena, MT 59624  
(406) 396-3373  
rylee@uppersevenlaw.com  
niki@uppersevenlaw.com

*Attorneys for Youth  
Plaintiffs/Appellees*

ALEX RATE  
AKILAH LANE  
ACLU of Montana  
P.O. Box 1968  
Missoula, MT 59806  
ratea@aclumontana.org

JONATHAN TOPAZ\*  
ACLU  
125 Broad ST.  
New York, NY 10004

SAMANTHA KELTY\*  
Native American Rights Fund  
1514 P St. NW, Suite D  
Washington, D.C. 20005

JACQUELINE DE LEON\*  
Native American Rights Fund  
1506 Broadway  
Boulder, CO 80302

THERESA J. LEE\*  
HLS Election Law Clinic  
6 Everett St., Suite 5112  
Cambridge, MA 02138

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees  
Western Native Voice, et al.  
\*Admitted pro hac vice*

MATTHEW GORDON  
Perkins Coie LLP  
1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 359-9000  
mgordon@perkinscoie.com

PETER M. MELOY  
Meloy Law Firm  
P.O. Box 1241  
Helena, MT 59624  
mike@meloylawfirm.com

JOHN HEENAN  
Heenan & Cook PLLC  
1631 Zimmerman Trail  
Billings, MT 59102

HENRY J. BREWSTER  
JONATHAN P. HAWLEY  
MARILYN ROBB  
Elias Law Group LLP  
10 G Street NE, Suite 600

Washington, DC 20002  
202-968-4596  
hbrewster@elias.law  
jhawley@elias.law  
mrobb@elias.law

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
I. The challenged laws’ cumulative effect depresses youth voting.....	4
II. The challenged laws are discriminatory. ....	7
Standard of Review .....	10
Summary of Argument.....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
Argument .....	14
I. The District Court applied the correct standard. ....	14
A. Montana courts apply strict scrutiny to laws that implicate fundamental rights.....	14
B. The Court should decline the Secretary’s invitation to impose a new standard of review for fundamental rights’ violations.....	15
II. The District Court correctly determined that HB 506 is unconstitutional.....	18
A. Any and every application of HB 506 is unconstitutional. ....	19
B. The right to vote is fundamental and HB 506 interferes with it under any standard.....	22
i. Constitutional framework .....	22
ii. Absentee voting.....	24

iii. When a vote is cast .....	26
iv. <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> .....	27
v. Other concerns .....	29
C. HB 506 unconstitutionally targets new voters in violation of their right to equal protection.....	30
D. HB 506 violates minors’ right to equal access of all fundamental rights. ....	34
E. HB 506 is not closely tailored to advance a compelling government interest.....	36
III. The District Court correctly determined that HB 176 and SB 169 are unconstitutional.....	39
A. The District Court was correct: Youth Voters have standing. ....	39
B. The District Court correctly found that SB 169 violates Montana’s equal protection guarantee. ....	41
C. The District Court correctly found that HB 176 burdens the right to vote in Montana. ....	43
Conclusion.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	15
Bd. of Regents of Higher Ed. v. Judge, 168 Mont. 433, 543 P.2d 1323 (1975) .....	23
Bd. of Regents of Higher Educ. v. Knudsen, 2022 MT 128, 409 Mont. 96, 512 P.3d 748 .....	12, 24
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	15, 27
<i>Big Spring v. Jore</i> , 2005 MT 64, 326 Mont. 256, 109 P.3d 219 .....	33
<i>Cross v. VanDyke</i> , 2014 MT 193, 375 Mont. 535, 332 P.3d 215 .....	23
City of Missoula v. Cox, 2008 MT 346 .....	29
Driscoll v. Stapleton, 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386 .....	19, 25
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	21
<i>Emery v. State</i> , 177 Mont. 73, 580 P.2d 445 (1978) .....	29
Estate of Mandich v. French, 2022 MT 88, 408 Mont. 296, 509 P.3d 6 .....	10
Finke v. State ex rel. McGrath, 2003 MT 48, 314 Mont. 314, 65 P.3d 576 .....	15
<i>Friedman v. Lasco</i> , 2016 MT 115, 383 Mont. 381, 372 P.3d 451 .....	11
Gazelka v. St. Peter’s Hosp., 2018 MT 152, 392 Mont. 1, 420 P.3d 528 .....	30, 31
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	29
<i>Youth Voters’ Brief in Response</i>	iii

<i>Gryczan v. State</i> , 283 Mont. 433, 942 P.2d 112, 122 (1997).....	19
Jaksha v. Butte-Silver Bow Cty., 2009 MT 263, 352 Mont. 46, 214 P.3d 1248.....	32
Kellogg v. Dearborn Info. Servs., LLC, 2005 MT 188, 328 Mont. 83, 119 P.3d 20.....	20
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 977 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	24
Malcomson v. Northwest, 2014 MT 242, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386.....	37
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	24
McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi., 394 U.S. 802 (1969) .....	24, 25
Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State, 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161.....	14, 36
Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State, 2016 MT 44, 382 Mont. 256, 368 P.3d 1131.....	33, 38
Mont. Democratic Party v. Jacobsen, 2022 MT 184, 410 Mont. 114, 518 P.3d 58.....	<i>passim</i>
Mont. Env’t Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Env’t Quality, 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236.....	14, 36
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , No. 21-1271, 2023 WL 4187750 (June 27, 2023).....	18
Nelson v. City of Billings, 2018 MT 36, 390 Mont. 290, 412 P.3d 1058.....	29
Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft, 978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	24

Powder River Cty. v. State, 2002 MT 259, 312 Mont. 198, 60 P.3d 357.....	38
Ramsbacher v. Jim Palmer Trucking, 2018 MT 118, 391 Mont. 298, 417 P.3d 313.....	29
Reesor v. Mont. State Fund, 2004 MT 370 .....	30
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	19
Rooney v. City of Cut Bank, 2012 MT 149, 365 Mont. 375 P.3d 241.....	30
Roosevelt v. Mont. Dep’t of Rev., 1999 MT 30, 93 Mont. 240, 975 P.2d 295.....	31
Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys., 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445.....	15
State ex rel. Bartmess v. Bd. of Trs. of Sch. Dist. No. 1, 223 Mont. 261, 726 P.2d 801 (1986) .....	25
State ex rel. Van Horn v. Lyon, 119 Mont. 212, 173 P.2d 891 (1946) .....	25
<i>State v. Covington</i> , 2012 MT 31, 346 Mont. 118, 272 P.3d 43 .....	16
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2003 MT 65, 314 Mont. 434, 67 P.3d 207.....	16
<i>State v. Yang</i> , 2019 MT 266, 397 Mont. 486, 452 P.3d 897 .....	21
Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott, 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020).....	
Va. City v. Est. of Olsen, 2009 MT 3, 348 Mont. 279, 201 P.3d 115.....	11
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165 (1996) .....	11



*Weems v. Fox*, 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4..... 10, 11

*Willems v. State*, 2014 MT 82, 374 Mont. 343, 325 P.3d 1204..... 14

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Mont. Const. art. II, § 13..... 12, 16, 17, 18, 22

Mont. Const. art. IV, § 3..... 17, 22, 25

Mont. Const. art. IV, § 2..... 22

### **Statutes**

Section 13-13-212, MCA ..... 25, 26

Section 13-13-222, MCA..... 26

Section 13-13-204, MCA..... 27

### **Other Authorities**

Anthony Johnstone, *The Montana Constitution in the State  
Constitutional Tradition (2022)* ..... 16

Hannah Tokerud, *The Right of Suffrage in Montana: Voting Protections  
Under the State Constitution*, 74 Mont. L. Rev. 417 (2013) ..... 17

Joshua A. Douglas, *The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions*  
Vand. L. Rev. 89 (2014) ..... 16

Mont. R. Civ. P. 56(c)..... 11

Mont. Const. Conv. Comm’n, *Conv. Study No. 11:  
Suffrage & Elections (1971)* ..... 17

Mont. Const. Conv., II Verbatim Tr. .... 25, 34

Mont. Const. Conv., III Verbatim Tr..... 17, 23

Mont. Const. Conv., V Verbatim Tr..... 30, 34

Free Conf. Comm. Hrg. on HB 506 (Apr. 27, 2021) ..... 8, 36

House State Admin. Hrg. on HB 506 (Feb. 24, 2021) ..... 7, 32, 37, 38

House State Admin. Hrg. on Amendment  
to HB 506 (Feb. 26, 2021)..... 32

Senate State Admin. Hrg. on HB 506 (Mar. 19, 2021)..... 8
